of this act, shall be paid out of the funds or moneys herein named.

SECTION 8. All acts or parts of acts so far as the same are in conflict with the terms and provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1893.

No. 629, A.]

[Published April 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT to regulate the drainage and sewerage in the Menominee and Kinnickinnic river districts in Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Drainage, etc., to be filtered or clarified.

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, company, corporation, home or institution to drain any substance, fluid or solid, into the Menominee or Kinnickinnic rivers outside the city limits of Milwaukee, or into any stream, branch, ravine or water shed connected with said rivers, unless such drainage or sewerage be treated by filtration or any other clarifying process, which shall be recommended by the said board, and then only the effluent of such drainage or sewerage shall be allowed to enter said Menominee or Kinnickinnic rivers, or any stream, banch, rravine or water shed connected therewith, when such effluent shall have been approved by the state board of health.

Penalty.

SECTION 2. Any person, company, corporation, home, or institution, violating the provisions of section 1, of this act, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars, nor more than five hundred dollars for each and every offense. or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty, nor more than ninety days, or both, in the discretion of the court before whom such conviction may be had.

SECTION 3. It is hereby made the duty of the District district attorney in the district where any vio- attorney te lation of this act shall occur, to institute proceedings against any such person, company, corporation, home or institution, as may violate the same, upon complaint being made to him in writing by any member or members of the state board of health.

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts, so far as the same are in conflict with the terms and provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1893.

No. 628, A.] [Published April 28, 1895.

CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT to authorize and direct the state board of health to investigate and recommend a proper system of sewerage of the Menominee and Kinnickinnic valleys, in the county of Milwaukee; and to report thereon at the next session of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state board of health is hereby state board et authorized and directed to investigate, consider health to reand report at the next session of the legislature system of upon a general system of sewerage for the relief sewerage. of the valleys of the Menominee and Kinnickinnic rivers, and so much of the territory as is tributary thereto, as in the opinion of said board may be deemed advisable for the public health for the city of Milwaukee, and town or towns, village or villages adjacent thereto and within the proposed territory, or so much of said city, town or towns, village or villages, as may in the